U.S. PTO 12/380418 02/27/2009

| - Tollin 1 to 1010 | U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office | | | |
|--|---|--|--|--|
| (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) | O.S. Patent and Trademark Office | | | |
| Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ♥ | 52100 original documents or copy thereof. | | | |
| | | | | |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies): | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) | | | |
| TEN Pohert Skipper | Name: American Engle Medical INC. | | | |
| | Internal Address: | | | |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 📮 Yes 🙇 No | | | | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | | | | |
| Assignment 🖵 Merger | 72 32 PD 1 | | | |
| Security Agreement | Street Address: 13915 SE 322 Ave | | | |
| Other | | | | |
| | City: Bozing State: OR Zip: 97009 | | | |
| Execution Date: Frbruary 27, 2009 | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 📮 Yes 💆 No | | | |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): | , , | | | |
| If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: $\frac{2}{27}$ | | | | |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) | B. Patent No.(s) | | | |
| · | | | | |
| Additional numbers attached? 🖵 Yes 💥 No | | | | |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: | | | |
| Name: MARK S. HUBERT | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_40.50 | | | |
| Internal Address: | Enclosed | | | |
| | Authorized to be charged to deposit account | | | |
| | | | | |
| | 8. Deposit account number: | | | |
| Street Address: 516 SE Motarison St. | | | | |
| Snite 1200 | | | | |
| City: TEZTLAND State: OR Zip: 97214 | (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) | | | |
| DO NOT USE THIS SPACE | | | | |
| 9. Statement and signature. | | | | |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. | | | | |
| MARK S. HUBERT 50540 Name of Person Signing Name of Person Signing | | | | |
| Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: | | | | |

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

03/03/2009 MBELETE1 00000033 12380418

01 FC:8021

40.00 OP

PATENT REEL: 022396 FRAME: 0870

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Ted R. Skipper, individual, is the sole and exclusive inventor and owner of a new IMPROVED MEDICAL CLAMP AND METHOD OF USE, which an application for United States Letters Patent is pending:

WHEREAS, American Eagle Medical, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of Oregon, having a place of business located at 13915 SE 322nd Ave., Boring, Oregon, 97009 is desirous of acquiring an interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, Ted R. Skipper, assign and transfer to American Eagle Medical, Inc., the entire legal and equitable right, title, and interest for the territory of the United States of America, and for all foreign countries, in and to the invention identified above and previously executed by me preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor; said invention, application, and Letters Patent in this or any foreign country, and all divisions, continuations, reissues, and extensions thereof, to be held and enjoyed by the said American Eagle Medical, Inc, for its own use and behalf, and for its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which Letters Patent may be granted in this or any foreign country, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

| Executed on this 77 | day of F | Ebruary | 2009, by |
|---------------------|----------|---------|----------|
| fall | | | • |
| Ted R. Skipper | | | |
| Inventor | | | |

STATE OF OREGON County of Multnomah

This <u>77</u> day of <u>Feb.</u> 2009, before me personally came the above named Ted R. Skipper, who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes set forth therein.

Notary Public for State of Oregon

OFFICIAL SEAL NICOLE E HYATT NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON COMMISSION NO. 426098 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES APRIL 18, 2012

RECORDED: 02/27/2009

PATENT REEL: 022396 FRAME: 0871